bidder and the proceeds of same to be divided equally between the parties. The 

defendant (applicant) may buy the plaintiffs (‘first respondents’) portion of the house 

on an agreed amount’. 

[2] The applicant obtained a municipal valuation of the property, which was valued at 

R1 545 000.00 (one million five hundred and forty-five thousand rands). The 

applicant sourced buyers for the property. A firm of attorneys who are also doing 

conveyancing, was approached to assist with the sale and transfer of the property. 

The applicant advised the first respondent that he had secured buyers for the

[...]

between the two sets of firms of attorneys that represent the parties. There were 

attempts made to settle this matter, but to no avail. The applicant obtained another 

valuation certificate from an independent valuator who valued the said property at 

R1 520 000 (one million five hundred and twenty thousand rands), which is 

R25 000 (twenty-five thousand rands) less than the municipal valuation. Despite the 

difference, it is quite apparent that at the very least, the property’s value is 

R1 520 000.00 (one million five hundred and twenty thousand rands). 

[6] The contention by the first respondent, through her attorney, is that the sale in 

execution of the property was advertised in the local newspaper, Mahikeng Mail, 

and it categorically states, although in the fine print, that the sale would be held at

[...]

her out, at an amount of R700 000.00 (seven hundred thousand rands). No 

response was forthcoming. The first respondent then informed the applicant that the 

property will be auctioned. The two potential buyers that the applicant said he had, 

never officially made offers to purchase for an amount in excess of R1 500 000.00 

(one million five hundred thousand rands). There were apparently also attempts 

made by the first respondent to place the immovable property in the market through 

an estate agent, but without any success. It is not in dispute that in terms of the 

settlement agreement, either party (the applicant or the first respondent) may cause

[...]

[13] It is undisputable that the first respondents’ attorney of record knew that she wanted 

R700 000.00 (seven hundred thousand rands), which is a far cry from the 

R1 000.00 (one thousand rands) that the attorney paid as the highest bidder for 

the immovable property worth more than R1 500 000.00 (one million five hundred 

thousand rands). This is certainly not just nor fair at all! Sight should not be lost of 

the fact that the first respondent is also entitled to share equally in the R1 000.00 

(one thousand rands), which means that only R 500.00 (five hundred rands) will